

Misc CrI 1593/2025
STATE Vs. NASEEMA
FIR No. 5/2025
PS- (Hazrat Nizamuddin)
u/s 21/29 of NDPS Act

13.04.2026

This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Nasima for the release of her personal search memo items.

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shan-ul-Islam, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused
IO/SI Sudhir Kumar is present.

1. I heard submissions on the present application.
2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that at the time of arrest of the applicant/accused, her certain personal articles were seized by the police officials through a search memo dated 08.01.2025. Ld. Counsel further submitted that the aforesaid items are not required by the investigating agency for any purpose of law and thus, learned counsel for the applicant/accused prayed for release of the same.
3. Reply to the application has been received from the IO. As per the report, the following articles were seized from the applicant/accused during her personal search:
 1. One Passport No. T1526952 in the name of Nasima.
 2. One Cheque Book of Account No. 922020007394042 of AXIS Bank in the name of N. Shikh International.
 3. One Cheque Book of account No. 06640200002187 of N. Shaikh International of Bank of Baroda.
 4. One Cheque Book of account No. 50100381134006 of Naseema Begum of HDFC Bank.

5. One Cheque Book of Account No. 0160000100242446 of PNB in the name of Nasima Begum.

6. One Visa Debit Card of Bank of Baroda in the name of Naseema Begum.

7. One Debit Card of Paytm Payment Bank Debit card No. 6880320475380731 of Naseema Begum.

8. One registry paper of Plot 150 Squire Yard, Khasra no. 1127, Village Pavi Sadakpur, Raja Garden, Loni, Ghaziabad, in the name of Naseema Begum.

9. One cash receipt of Muthoot finance Ltd. In the name of Naseema Begum.

4. It has been reported that the said documents mentioned at serial no. 8 is essential for ongoing financial inquiries to be conducted through the Competent Authority (NDPS), Ministry of Finance/Revenue and therefore, the release of the same will adversely affect the investigation. IO further reported that the applicant/accused is presently on bail and release of the passport mentioned at serial no. 1 may enable her to abscond or leave the country during the pendency of the trial and that the passport was seized to ensure the presence of the applicant/accused and therefore, her passport may also not be released at this stage. Further, it has been reported that IO has no objection if the other seized articles from serial nos. 2 to 7 and 9, are released to its rightful owner.

5. Record perused.

6. In view of the report, I deem it fit to release only the article mentioned from serial nos. 2 to 7 and 9, of the applicant/accused Nasima to its registered/rightful owner, against proper receipt as per rules.

7. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

8. Copy of this order be sent to IO concerned for information and necessary compliance.
9. Copy of this order also be given dasti.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.04.2026